21-0324-PR3
March 24, 2021

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$626,883.35 the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program’ construction contracts, 'in the
amount of $1,040,510.46 as listed in the attached March Change Order Logs (e-Builder $1,000,479.46 and
PCM $40,031.00). These construction contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to
the Board for approval in accordance with section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City
of Chicago, since they require an increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of
circumstances or conditions calling for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference
with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Logs); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



21-0324-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

brwalds W “ E ]

Arnéldo Rivei'a Janice K 'J‘ac.kson

Chief Operating Officer Chief Executive Officer
pS .
E’f
Approved as to legal form:

Joseph Mdriaﬁy
General Counsel



21-0324-PR3

Pap1AOid BUIpUn] [PLISRH 6

SeAITER|U} 391451 JO1R0 Joj 1loddng g

o1jop10d [euonesnpy Joj oddng

souenduo) yayv ‘9

SpaaN |edIueyosy A1LIoLd °S

SUOQIPUO?) J0LIIXH PAJEIOLIAB( ¥,

SUOLE[O]A 3P0 2111 °E

aouerduwo) apo) 7

Aages
ISUOSeIY
. G£'€88'979% 122552 8
14 ‘53 dooys 1e woos Io[log S WML %66 %0 %S %L 1202 1202/08/L 1202/62/1 00°000'6£Z$ 39 EPI6SLE Ag-iv dooys
19202 Fupie wigoeld: e stredal .
T ‘sH sdiiiqd 38 Aemuress souenua urew| %9z %0 %0 %L 1202 1202/08/S 1202/S1/1 00 LOEOVES 09 £6VPSLE W sdiiyd
N
1 ‘sndwte) sqesndl %0 %0 %28 %0 1202 120zZ/1/% 0zoz/91/z1 29'0%6'228 20( 6Z6TSLE sueT3jAL sadure)
2] Je SH J|[1A97u0Ig /SUIel][I I8 AJUSIYSP [eAnInys : ) 3{qesn(; J& SH 3|t
E.SL2J2U1 21304 SERIRAL SULN0D 110ddns Suimensyl AQZUQISL ISR A

2 %0 %0 %0 %0 1202 120Z/0¢/8 1202/8/1 95°09L°2§ oof $S61SLE aue 19[AL TIA0T]

*53 119407 sdiedal L1uoSEUL 10J UONIAIS BulpjoEds
T *AqioR) UTRW SY) UM PALIMDI0TEY| %P %0 R %0 1202 1z0z/0¢/% 020Z/€2/11 |  LT'S6L709Z8 ool 08¥8YLE sBUIpIOH 23D uloqreaq 1og

31y [£3L093]2 ue SUIMO[[0f LI0qIea(] 1104 1B SWI0od,/saoeds :
audnn Meacual o papaau se siedas Luadiaws
I1o3loyd SELON ANY 34005 103[0dd NOLLOV |[MIddv| dvaa va)aLva aLva VMY GOHLIW |# IIVEINOD | HOLIOVYINOD TOCHIS qaovIovd/aadnoyn
dod TVISId | NOILITAWOD VMY + LIVEINO:; JOVHINOGD
SNOSVHY QELYdIDILNY Lo :
agm v H v -
120Z yaew
v xipuaddy




21-0324-PR3

‘sleaue u; pJeog au o} pauodas Buieq ale pue panoidde usaqg aney siepio abueyo Gumojior ay L

:pouisd Sy L [e10L 99[01d

62°828°$
"X0g UO93UU0D 3} Ajio J00pUl
62°928'G$ SUOIPUOD PRIBACDSICL MU Pue [ejsepad UoKosuL0d a1 AId SPISING BUNSIXS USIMISQ NNPUOD 9938
pibu punoiBiapun | mau apiacid o} jeusiew pue 10qej 9pinoid 0} JOJOBIN0D 1202/SL/10 020272012}
0¥260.€
Junoury abueqs 3po5 UosEay WORdNoSaq 19pI0 SPUEUS  ON Od 9198I0 paroIady a3 SBUSHS Jo a1ed
%80T 62°898'98C$ 62°828°'s$ ) . } 00°0¥5°082% 0v260.LE
T6°TYL0LS :pouad syl jejo] 39aloid
g "Jonp uinja
¢hzaL'as SUOHIPUOD PRISA0ISIA._1snpxe jeoiueyosus mau BUno. 10y [ELSIEW PUE Joge] apinoid 0] JOJOBIUOD L202/S0/10 020271120
S *aSNOYaIEM SO 0} SINjUINY
08'036'%$ 1AMDIA 100UIS 501195 40 aje00ja1 PUE BAOLISI O] [ELISIEL PUE J0GE| apIACId O} JOJIRIUOY) 1202/S0/10 0202/60/2L
§G€2004€
junowy obueus 3p05 uoseay UORdI1555Q 19p10 9BUEUD  "ON Od 319810 PaRoIddy S1eq 3By Jo aed
%19°} 26TrL8L9% 26°TvL'0L$ [4 00°000°399% S€200LE
“ONI ‘SHOLOVALNOD ¥ITHIN U}
(ios-1€2

69°5v6°9¢$ :poliad SIyL [ejo] 3oeloid
Gb6'9Z8 S10811] JOUM *XauuEe mau sy} 0} Jajauwl Bunsixs sy woly Buidid seb punosbispun
69°9¥6 9¢! pejosd O M3U [[B]SUI PUE SJEABIXS O} [RHAJEW PUE J0qE] SpIAoId 0} JOJIBIUOD 1202/511L0 0202/¥0/50
CEES69E
Junculy sbueqd 9p0J UOSESY uoNduosaq 19pI0 9buey) “ON Od 919810 POAGHIdY Syeq Sbhuey? Jo 9jeqg
%SEY sryLLiLeeLs £1°69%'508$ 8 00°959°420°L$ 2¢£569¢

ANVAWOO NOILONYLSNOD LLITIOS 394039 THL
, : OSN:

ks

A

JoeI1JU0D JO 9%, [eJ0L

junowy
19RIJUOD PISIASY

s19pI0 Jjunowy
abueys jo requinN j2eu0) JeuiblQ

s1epIo abuey) jejol. J3quinN Od 9JoeI0 IOPUdA y08fo1d jooyss

Bo 49pi0 abueysn

1.20Z/2ig :uo uni poday 1202/1L€/10 01 L202/1L0/L0 weiboid juswaaoidwy feided
| abey wouy abuel sajoko jencadde Japio abueyd asay spoUYs
nGnd h\m«w
CBoouD .Y -

120¢C YyaieN



21-0324-PR3

”

“sleae Ul preog sup 0} papodal Guiag aue pue panoidde usaq aney sispio abueyd Buwmo)jol ay 1

£0°5¢Y'C$ :poliad siyl [ejol uum._o._n_
et "}9s0[9 s Jojuel Jooj) IS4y Je aoeds Ijgesn SZILIXew
£0'5€r'$ SuonIpuoy paIsAGdsIa 01 Japio ut Huidid ainbyuodal o} [eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JojoBNUOD 1202/S4/10 020Z/61/1L1
019069¢
junouly abueqy 3po7 uosesy UONdiios3Q Jopi0 9bueyy “ON Od 919e10 poaciddy areq bueys Jjo 9jeq
%¥0°S 1¥'816°608°C$ A 211 44X T i ¢4 00°000°529'C$ 019069¢
) oz_ >z<m,_z.oo NOLLONYLSNOD HLvd
- (MOW-168£2:0202) HOW N v .
' ooyos lie :mEa_m :a__zo mﬁ::oo‘
AL TEAN :poLiad syl jejol joeloid
N "pasnbas 3q J0U 0} PAUIULIBISP 2ISM Jeuj sufelp
vv'ye8'es Suollptio] paJshedsid 1001 BUSIXS YIM PBJRID0SSE YoM Jedal 10} paso apiaoid o} J0joeu0) 1202/70/10 020z/04/20
86££69¢
junouwy obueqy 3po) uoseay uondHose(q J9pI0 9buey) "ON Od oIvel0 poAoiddy areq sbueyy Jo ereq
%¥0°C 8£'259'G0L°T$ 8¢ 8L ves L 00'05°b59°2$ 96£€69¢

“ONI ZO_._.ODN_._.wZOO ANV YITAL
mNN 202). "_ON_ zmmzmn_ 0202
ow b&:mEo_m U993 S ¢ wm .m._o.

6£°921°0¢$ :pouad siyL [eyo] Jo9loid
102
6£°92¥°0¢% pajoan JaumQ WOoO0J Ul SUONED0| Sap mau 0} Bulges m_m_o pue Jomod }02uuod 0} papasu
SE POpUSIXa 9q 0} SABMDIBI M3U JO} |[BLSjBW pue 1oge| apiacid 0] JoJoeuo) 120272110 0202/02/80
0g0gz.Le
Junouwy abueqn apo) uoseay uondidsaqg Jopi0 obueys “ON Od °[9 i poAcIddy ajeq abuey) Jo 9jeq
Y%L'S LLUOLL'OVLS LL0LL'OVS L 00°000°00L$ 090¢2.¢

"ONI mmo.—.oé._.zoo TN UM

A

junowy
19RIJU0D PISIASY

SI9pI0 Junowy

s1epiQ sbueyd ejo) afueys Jo JaquinN Joenu0) [euIBlUO

J9RI3U0D JO % [ej0) 19quInN Od 3Joe10 10pusp 199load jooyog

Bo-1 19paQ abueysn
1202/2/2 :uo unl Jodoy 1202/1L€/10 01 1L202/1L0/10 weibold juswanoidw] euded
Z abey woJj abuel s91Ad [eacidde Japio abueyd asay sjooyos o
21and hw&
oBomD

120C YoiepN



21-0324-PR3

‘sieatle U} pyeog 9y} 0} papodal Buiaq ae pue paacidde ussq aney siepio abueys Sumoljo} sy

0v'619°21$

:pouad syl Jejol 399foid

0¥'6L9°ZL$

junowy obueyn

. ‘gseq J[em Bulsixa yojew o] aseq [jem pue

UIpwm ysem 949 Yojew o} YIpIM 31Nsojoua ‘adid 10j 21Nsojoua piing ‘jiem au}
J3pUn UoIPUOd WEeaq PASSAOISIP 0} NP JOOY Sy YBNOIY] fjem uo Juswyoejie
Jad uni 8q 0} UreIp ysemaAs jjeisul 0} jeusjew pue 1oge] apinold 0} J0JoRIU0D

SUORIPUOYD PAISA0DSIQ

120¢/80/10 0202/¥0/1 1
Sl VXA YA

uopduose( 19pi0 obuey) “ON Od 9I98i0

3poo uosesy peAciddy 9jeq sbuey? Jo 91ed

%69°¢ 98'060'¥58$ 98'v0v‘0e$ S 00°989°¢28% 91L1T).L¢e
, } >z<n=zoo NOILOMYLSNOD ¥371a314d
. / :om._‘monm.ououv 198 SH ._.Dmv<m_m<n_ oNcN "
o i , 1o0y2s: :m__._ >E¢umu< 19918 u:ma.:mn_ 9 v_>mn_w
£0'98.°6¢$ pouad siyL iejo] 3odfold
N “juey aberojs punoibispun
8¥°CCr'61L$ SUORIPUOD PRISAGISIA  \555010;un e J0 Jenowal U} 10 [ELISIEL PUB J0ge| 3piA0id OF J0J0BLUOD 12025110 0202/12/2)
*Buippng xsuue ay; je
ge°189'cs paoal JaumQ uswabeuep J1arep 1daq oBeay) o jsenbai Jad Jojow Jojem JO Weassumop
Jajuanaid moppoeq e [elsul 0} [EUS]EW pue Joge| apiaoid 0] JojoBIu0) 1202/50/1.0 0202/0Z/11
‘Buipjing uiew ayj je Juswabeuep
95°265'6$ papang Jsumo  Jajep 1daq obeaiy) jo jsanbai sad Jo1aw sajem Buisixe ay} JO WBaSUMOP
Jsjuanald MoPORq B ||Bjsul 0} [eUSlew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10J0BIjU0D 1202/50/10 0202/02/11
et ‘p3wo) Jad ajod Jamod Amn
196804 1$ POIOANABUMOG 15050180 [euoBPPE Ue ([21sul 0} (erelew pug 1oge| 9pinoid 0} IOIEAU0D 120Z/%0/L0 020210214 1

junowy sbueqy

%82°0

18¥6E.E
*ON Od 919%10

IpoD uoseay UondIDSa([ opi0 obueyn poaAciddy 9jeq SHUED Jo 91eq

£0°€82°412P1L$ £0°98.6¢$ S 00°26¥‘LLLYLS 18v6¢€LE
>z<n=zoo zo_hozm._.mzoo L1708 393039 JHL
“AsnL —.mocn..ououv SNLayvag 020z

00ydg. bS:mEm_m _Emmm,_ 0o} __w_:mn_

\

JeUOD JO % jejolL

1202/2/Z :uo unl yoday
¢ abed wou} abues sejoAd |eAoidde Japlo abueyd asay )

junowy
J9RIJUOD PASIAY

si9piQ unoury
abueyy jo JaquinN

s19paQ abuey (1o J3quinN Od d[0eI0 J0PUdA 109foud jooyag

JoRUOY JeuiBlIO

BoT Jap1O abueyn

1202/1€/10 0} 1202/10/L0

weifold jusuwaaoadu] lenden

spoYDs
2gnd | ﬂ
oBoAyD

120¢C Yyaien



21-0324-PR3

“sigalle Ul pieog oy} 0} papodas Butaq aie pue pasaidde usaq aney siaplo abueyd Bumojfos syl

§.8188C$ :poulad siyl [eyol 3osloig
o1 of *LUICOISSEO 18 UCHRIIUI J3]EM 0}
9.'818'8C$ SUORIPUGY PaIsA0IsIQ anp pebewep seale sbulao Jiedai 0} [eualeWw pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10j9BIU0D 1202/80/10 020Z/0/L1
foseisie] AN
junowy apueyn 3poy uoseay uondiIosaq 19pi0 abuey) “ON Od 919840 PoroIddy 33eq 3bueys Jo 9jeq
%86°0- ¥1°822°'060'V$ 98'LLY 0b$- | . (4] 00°00L0SLV$ 998279¢
oz_ ‘sysqing Oz_._m:m_
Eo 12652:6102) 408 .3 Bunox 610z, . v
oo:u ES:mEm_m m==o> mmm_..._ m__m_,
99°0Zv‘8$ :poued Siyl [e1o] 3oofoid
R wo)sAs
er'1L8's8 PSJ03IIQ J3UMO JUOLJ210}S SU} OJUO WLT} JleMm [[B]sul 0 [eua)ew pue Jogej apiaoid 0} J0joBauc) 1202/SL/LO 0202/10/2)
ot allel} JoOp pue 100p Bupsixa ojuo
gcera’cs A0V - UOISSINO 5 omp ey Ju0L010)s JOLIBIXD JjeISuUl O] [ELUSIEW PUE Joge] apincid 0} J010BAU0) 1202/ZL/10 0202/¥1/60
. 0L1969¢
junowy sbueqy apoy uoseoy uondiIosaq 19pi0 9BUEYD ON Od 919810 PIAoIddyY 91eq abuey) Jo 9jeq
%8¢€"9 LE'¥2LT65 VS Le'vee'sles 8c 00°00¥°LLE'YS 011969¢

______ONI'sy3qling ONMung
e S Am:._..wnwcuuoﬂcu v_~_<n_ NDI¥Na0zo0zy:
co e i “10049s ArEjusw9) yied :_v::n

gvozes :popad SIYL [ejoL 30afoid
. 461} apis anousas pue wnsdAb
8Y°9zeS PRI9S.IQ 43UMO PIEOG|(EM [EUOHIPPE [EISUl O} [eUSleul pue Joge] spireid 0} JOPBIU0D 120270110 0202/60/2}
LE200.€
junowy QUCNF—O IP0H uUosedy :O_wﬂ_hdmﬂa d9pI0 QUCNSO ‘ON Od 9.l —UQ>°me< ajeq mm—._mﬂ—o JO 9jeq
%LV} 86'659'85¥$ 86'699°9% z 00°000°25v$ 122008

oz_ wmo._.oeﬂkzoo HITIHN Y x

A

JoenUOY JO % fel0L

junowy
19BIJUO0D POSIAY

SJ9pIO junowy

oBUEYD 10 JOGUINN J9R1U0D [RUIBLO 1quinN Od 91910 STTITEY Y 198loid jooyss

si9p1Q abuey) [ejo],

o 4apiQ 9bueyn

120Z/2/2 :uo uni Hoday 120Z/1.€/1.0 0} 1.202/10/L0 we.bold juswaaoiduw) feyded
y abedq woyy 9buel $9j0A0 [eacidde Jopro abueyd asay ] S00UDS W I
apand %&
oBoaamD

120¢ yaiep



21-0324-PR3

*sJealle ul plecg sui o} papodal Buiaq ale pue pascudde useq aaey siopio abueyd Bumotjo) sy L

00°00S°Z1$-

:polsad siyl [ejoL 3rafold

00°00SCL$-

junowly sbueyn

yjed
HPaI1D) SJUBMO[Y - [BAOWUISI [[EM 2IN)X3] — Z# 9IUBMO((e pue yjed — juswade[dal P jeAcwdl esie
100{} — L# S2UBMO[[e ‘SSOUBMO]J[E Pasnun oM} 10} JIpaI0 e apiaoid 0} J0joeiuc)

1202/80/10 020¢/eere)

YE8685E

IPOYD UOSEIY uonduosaqg JepiQ abueyd

00°095°sze‘cs

19°629°011$ 61

INPUOY AJUNOSS/BILIIGIS SJRISUIS) PUB SAOWSI
HOV - UOISSIIQ  JO/puUB 9]820[a1 0} PUB ‘SqJNJ J00J PUSIXD ‘BIOSE) [BJOW J99YS PPE ‘Seale Jool

J0j uoije[nsul paade} [UCHIPPE 10§ [BUSJEW PUB JOUE] apirod 0} JOJoBIU0D

‘wivlsAs wiele aay Buippng syl ojul pejI{UUOD 3q

0} sJ9jjo1ju03 S84yl yim Jybiay ojqIssadoe ue je psjunow siojelado mopuim
2IU0JJ09[0 BUIU ([BISuUl 0} pue sse(b paje[nsui U)im pawel) WNUWNje ue o}
SMOPUIM OM] 99B]daI PUE SAOWSI 0} jelajew pue Jjoge| apinold 0] J0JoBIU0D

*9p09 J93W 0} Si0}09)SP SHOWS |EUORIPPE

%EEE 19°681°9¢¥'¢$
6716978 ‘poliad siyy [e10] 193foid
29'0£9'c8%
00°Z86°0¥$ anssj Ajajes
FAN VA 4R pa19alIg JaUMQ

junowy sbueqn

apinod pue Bulpjing urew ay} 0} JO8UU0I 0} Youa pue Buiping xauue
3y} Buinss Xoq a1 A0 M3U B 10} {BUS)eW PuUe Joge] Spiaoid 0} J010BIJU0D

"ON Od 919810 poAcIddy 9jeq 3bueyo jo ajed
$£868S¢

"ONI >z<n=>_00 ZO_._.ODZ._.wZOO Hivd

_oo_._um EmucmEm-_m :oum:_:mss thm_._ﬁ

1202/2LIL0 020¢/20/1 L
69cYy.LE

1202/v0/10 0202/62/60
§6599¢.E

1202/12/L0 120¢/1e/10
{ZA 4122

3poo lioseay tondidsaQ JopiQ abueqy

poAGIddy 9jeq

3bueys 3o 9jed

"ON Od ?peiQ

%85"L 01¥81's6£°0L$ 0L v8LLIZ LS Sg 00°000'¥81°6$ 612Z1LE
,,,,,, N >z<m_£@w .zo_ho:m._.wzoo ATV
, _oo:om ES:mEm_m_ uo_ms_ m>m_>m=mw;
junoury slaplo Junowy
JoeIU0Y JO % |ejo ] JoB1UOY pasIAcY s19paQ 9buey) jejol aBueys jo Jaquiny 10e13U09 [eUIBLO Jaquinpn Od 2)9elQ JOPUdA joofoug [ooyog

1202/2/2 :uo uni poday
G abed

bo 49piQ sbueyn

1202/1€/10 0} 1202/10/10
woy} abues s310A0 [eacidde Japio abueyd asayl

1202 YyaIe

weubold juswanoidwi jeyded

ooy

m_wwmwm hﬂ«v




21-0324-PR3

"sJgalle U) preog sy} 0} papiodel Buiaq ale pue panoidde usaq aaey siapio abueyo Bumoljoy sy L

o

MBU YIM SaINIXL

Bunybiy mom_ae pue aaowal 0} [elsiewl pue 10ge] apinold 0] .10joenuo)

"€ 1 1 W00l UB} Uf Mojoq wioy

SS920E UjIM UL JUSA 9Je00j2l 0) jeralell pue Joqe] apinold 0} J010e1juc)
“Bunsixs yolew o1 Juied pue yojed pue sjiem N Buisixe ul spoddns
feanioni)s yim Buuado mou suiey 0 BlSlRW PUR Joge| 9piAod 0] J010BIJUOD
‘Bunsixa usjew o} sjjem juied pue yojed o} pue ‘Buum ‘Juswdinba

sJomased Bulsixe anowal 0} [eusjew pue Joge] apinoid 0} Jojoeiuo)

00°892°0S$ poliad siy L [ejo ] 39afoid
00'626% SUOBIPUOD PAISA0ISI(
00°2£1'28 SUOINPUOD PAISA0ISIQ
00°198'21% SUOIPUOYD PaJBA0DSI]
00'v20'8$ 1sanbay jooyos
00°292'12$ OdN - 0%

junoury sbueyn

*10Z woos Bugsay uj sayy
J100j} SA0WSI 0} YI0M JUSWIS)EJE 10} [eLa}ell pue Joge| apinosd 0} J0JoBiu0D

apo) uoseay

uopdnasaq 19pi0 abueys

892€85¢

“ON Od 39[2elQ

1202/80/10

1.¢02/80/1.0

12¢02/80/1.0

1202/v0/10

1202/v0/10

PoAoIddy 9jeg

0¢02/11/80

0202/11/80

0202/60/90

020¢/82/L0

0c0C/¥LIL0

sbueys Jo 9jeq

PeluoD Jo % [ejoL

1202/2/2 :uo uni poday

1OEI0D PeSIASY s19piQ abuey) (€0

afueyy jo requnN

19_1U0Y [RUIBLO

Bo 4apaQ abueysn

1202/1L€/10 0} L202/L0/1L0
9 abed woly 9buel sejoka feacrdde Jopio abueyo asay |

1202 yaoren

JBqWINN Od d19BIO

I0pUdA

%€0°'8 00°826°950°¥1$ 00°922°s¥0°L$ 154 00°2G2°110°C1$ 892£85¢
"ONI zo_.ro:m._.wzoo ANV UITAL
; Eo_- ¥ 1946 102): 4Ol Aed m::ﬂ_._ 6102 :
: _oo.._uw :m__._ >Emuuo< u_.:wn_ m_;:ﬂ
9¢'528'91$ :poliad sIyL [ejoL J93foid
. *aseyo je s1adwiep Yiim sIsAno] ’
9€°'62891% SUOIIPUOY PaISA0ISI  Jjem apiaoid 0} pue 9Seyd pnjs [B]oW UO ||lemAIp pajel-ally mall |[Blsul ‘yeys
llem Auosew Bulsixe 90wl 0] |elalew pue 1oge)] apiaoid 0} 10}9RuoD 1202/%0/1.0 0202/2L0L
225969¢
junouly sbuey) apo) uoseay uondoseq J9piQ abueysy ON Od 219810 PoAcIddy ojeq abuey) jo ajeq
%Ly"0 9¢°¢9¢'L15'¢$ 9£'528°91$ } 00°8€5'095°¢$ 2L9969¢
uoganysuoy _u_o._mEEoo ommo_:o vaa mm:.v_o_._ 200
‘ , _oo:ow ES:me_m Aeyp Kiuay
junowry SI3PIO Jjunowry

Jo9loag [ooyas

welbold juswanoidwy] epde)

SI00US | m
i
ol YY)



21-0324-PR3

‘sigaLie U] pieog sy 0) pauiodal fujaq are pue paroidde ussq aaey siapio sbueyd Bumolioy oy

A_om.vmnov.auaﬁ 198 SH QOOMN:IN 0202,
-100Yss :m__._ >Emnmo< uooonx

£5°1£9'c$ pouad siy | [e30] yosfoid
£€5°1€9'c$ SUOIIPUOD PAIBA0TSIQ *Sayoyms Jodwie) [BUOIPPE 10} [eajew pue Joge] apirosd o) J0j0euoD) 120Z/51/10 0202/+0/L1
926/€.¢
junoilly sbuey) 9poH uoseady uondiinsaqg oplQ abuey) “ON Od o12810 poAcIddy 9req abuey) jo Ijeq
%SLT £5°925TLLS £5°1£9e$ I 00°268°891$ 9Z6.8.8

ORILI3IT3 HOANYD —_—
: Awa‘u__. _.,\.m.vN ,c,NoNv.vma‘n_, Y. 0Z0
83 ._oﬂ:mo o_Eoumo< 2 Sy m:.m ouid h uyor,

$5°958'c$ " :pouad sW1 fejoy 198ford |

aco* \ *9oeds xsuue o} Suippng
99°998'¢$ PRI JSUMO | o1y; 100yas wosy seointes Buiow 10} [eLslew pue Joge| apiaod 0} J0JEIU0 1202/50/1.0 020Z/LILL
VI Z7AAAS
UGy S6UETS 3p07 U0SEaY UoRdiiosed JopI0 9PUBS “ON Od JP8I0 paRcIady djed 3buel Jo 91ea
VYAR:] 81°7LE'8512$ S18LL°8ZL$ 6l 00°2£5'v66°L$ yotveTLE

uopINASU0Y [eiswiwoeg obedyg yag sbulpjoH 909

(491-1ve£2:0202) ¥OI' THIF0D 0202 "
. 100Y9S AIejuswal 941309 UOA M UUEYOr

6L°LL181$ :polad siuL Jejol 3oalold
T "wooiyaunj
6LLLL'8LS PoIoaNQ ISUMO JoJ SuIg)l SUNjUINY [euoiippe Joj [BlIS}EW PUR 10qe] 3pIAoLd 0) JojoBNU0D 1202/50/10 0202/60/01
125969¢
junoury sbueyy 9poYH uoseoy GONdIosaQ 19pI0 obuey)  “ON Od JI9ei0 PoAGIddy 9jeq sbueyJ Jo ajeq
%98} 98'1£9°621°7$ ' 98°628°3¢$ 14 00208°060°'2$ 119969¢
uopanLsuoy [ejolswuIog obeajyg ygaa sbulpiod 990
junouwy S19pI0 junowy
19.1JU09 JO %, [ej0L 19e1U00 posisy s19pIQ ofueyo |ejo L aBueLD 10 JOqUINN penquos jeuiBug  29WRN Od 919ei0 Jopusp yoefoid looyss

Bo 49pa0 abueysn

1202/2/Z :uo uni podey 1202/1€/L0 0} 1.202/10/10 we.lbold juswanoidwy [eyded
/ abey wiol) 9buel s9j04d [enoxdde Jopio sbueyo ssay) So0Yog
auand Mm&
oBodAyD

120¢T Yydien



21-0324-PR3

‘sieale U pieog ay} 0} papodas Buiaq a1e pue paaaidde ussq sney sispio sbueyo Suimojjo) ay |,

£e'g1ees :pouad siyL ejoL 39sfoid
. “SaINpPa} QI HNV JUEISIS-snp
L6°9L1°0I% SUOHPUOD PRISA0ISIA 15 sgyem pejunow-A10joey Jlejsu; o [eaiew pue Joge) apinoid o} JORBAU0D L2Z0Z/SL/L0 0202/22/0}
. f -1amod 10} _UO.__JUO‘_ $2 SU0iled0f ulejunoj jsjem
£8'90521$ SUOBIPUOD PRISAAISIA Mgy je sojoeldanal (949 [[elsul 0} feuslew pue 10qe] 9pinoid O I0}IBIU0D 1202/80/L0 0202/62/60
e paey
£€'2E9'8% PRIOSIQ 1UMO  guynd auy pwoD ayy 0} 109uUL0D 0} jeuslew pue Joge] apiid 0} J0}OBIU0D 1202Z/70/L0 0202/80/21
.i.. 058¥2LE
junowy abuey) 3pog uoseay GonaIosaq 19pl0 9bUBLS  “ON Od 219¢10 parociddy 91eq abueyJ 10 jed
%09°¢ 25°Zr0'099'6% zszLL'sees 62 00°028'%15°6$ ovvozes

oz_ ZO_.rO:m._.szo NV ¥TIAL

Ems_.sme 610Z) dIN T PIBM 6102
_oo ow ES: Eﬁm Em>> S u..: er]

9Z1L2L"6% :pouad siyl |ejol 3o9loid

‘ped 91910U00 Mau
9z LEL'22S papauig eumO  Buung/Buuinod 105 umop INYS 9q 03 1amod Bulpling Buisnes sjnpayas sfold

3y} 0} anp jamod Aieiodw) Jo} [eudjew pue Joge| 9pinoid 0] 10JoB.NU0D

1202/¥0/1L0 0202/82/.0

9€200.E

Junowy abueq) apoH ucseay uondidsag Jopip obueyy  “ON Od 99810 paAoiddy o3eq abiueq) Jo 9jeq -
%19°) 92°1c1L'86¢ L% 9z’ IEL TS 14 00°000°9L¢°L$ 9€200.¢

*ONI ‘SHOLOVYLNOD ¥ITIIN UM
junoury EYET T} junowy
10R1U0D JO Y% [eJ0L 1oe1U0Y PasIAaY s19paQ abueyn jejol aBueyy jo JaquINN 19e1U09 JeulBUo 13quInN Od 22810 IOpUaA 190load looyss
Bo 1apiQ abueyn

1.202/2/2 :uo unl oday
g abed

1202/1€/10 0} 120¢2/10/1.0

welbold Juswaaosdw] [ended
woyy abuei sappko [eacidde Japio abueyd asay )

SOoYs,

2NGNd !
omoumso

1202 yolen



21-0324-PR3

‘siealte Ul pJeog sy 0} palodal Buigq ose pue pascidde ussq aAey siaplo abueys Buimoriol sy

*Bunieo Buysixa

pue jjem jo doj usamyaq juiol |eas ‘uied pue swud ‘adid pajunow-jem
Bunsixa Jes|d 0} Jlem Hupsixs woly J|em aseyd mau apirold o] pue 100} 622
WI001 U0jJEa1331 {2A3] pue yojed 0] [euajew pue Jogej spiaosd 0} J0joelu0)
o ‘32140 s,Jedpund

ayj 03 Juaoelpe sjjem jlomue)s ied pue Buipjing xauue ayj ul Buipuej

Y} JSA0 3} DA MBU |jelsul 0] [eL3)ew pue Joqe| e apinoid 0 J0JOBIIU0D
*sqe| eaJe Jool pig Japun sadid sjsem

16°697°09% :pouad syl [ejo] 199foid
9€'9LE'0LS SUOIIPUOD PRIBA0ISIA
LLTIT LS SUORIPUOD PaIa0dsiq
PP 028'5E$ SUOIIPUOD Pajan0dsid

pue Aiejiues Bugsixa ase|dal 0} |elisjew pue Joge] apiaoid 0] 10}9BUCD

junowy abueqy apoy uoseay uondiadseq 19piQ abuey)
%0S°C 12°8090E6°CHS 18'8c6'62e$ 6¢ 00°281°'065°¢}$

L07erLves :poliad siyL Jejo 10elold

‘joued uonnguisip mau apinold pue Buumginpuos Bunsixs ancuwal

95°619°€1$ SUORIPUOD PaIBA0ISI] ‘|oued Jooy punoif ayy o} uolppe sy} woly Bulpusixe Bulm pue INpuod

pazis Aj}93.100 JRUOIIPPE JO} [BLS}eW PUB J0ge| B 9piaold 0 J0JoBIU0D

-abejjoa palinbal sjooyos ayp o} dwind pabenjes

9y Jo abejjon ay) Isnipe pue Jawlojsuel) ajeooal ‘ainssald seb paseasoul

yim L# Jajioq ajesado o} dwind 18jsooq seb pasn ay) ayerado 03 Buum

15°925'02% SUONIPUOYD Pa1oA0dsid  Pue Inpuod [lejsul ddwnd Buuonauny-uou ayj aoejdal 0] AJjioe) SdD Jayjoue

junowy abueqn

%P6’

wou dwnd 49350049 seb pasn e fjesul pue dn 3aid (19pio uo s| Juswidinbs
1918004 seb jusueunad ayj ofiym ainseaw Areioduwis) e se |# J3{10q MSU sy
sjesado 0] ssedAq adid seb ,z e 10} [eulew pue Joqe| apinoid 01 10)0B1U0D)

S09%2.LE

‘ON Od @980

§S09vCLe
ANVJNOD NOILOMYLSNOD d3 10314

5po) UoSeay

ovvLL'99v'es ovyLe'veLs L

\

£6£869¢
uondnosaq JapiQ abueqy) “ON Od 919ei0
00°008°bL2°S$ £6£869¢

120z/eliL0

120220
L20¢reL0

poAoaddy ajeq

1202/90/10

1¢0¢/¥0/10

poAoIddy ajeq

ANVAROO NOLLONYLSNOOD ¥3103RId

0z0civerL)

02020/ L
0¢0¢/80/1L 1

sbueys Jo 9jeq

0202/62/90

0¢0e/e2/0}

sbuey) jo Jjeq

Peljuoy jo % jejol

1202/2/2 :uo uni poday
6 obed

unowy
J9RIUOD PISIAGY

[TT o)
abuey jo Jaqunpy

Junowy

siopiQ abueyg Jejor joenuo) jeutbliQ

Bo 49piQ abueyn

1202/1.€/10 01 1.202/L0/10
woyj afuel s919A2 [encidde sapio abueyd assy]

120¢ Yolel

BDquinN Od djorI0

J0PUSA

J99louad [ooyss

welbold juswanoidwi [enden

e




21-0324-PR3

"siease u| pieog auj 0} papodel Buiag aue pue pancidde useq aney siap1o abueyo Sumojioy ay L

:pouad SiyL [e10. 19910id

007228°L$
e *100}) WNLOJPNE J& POAOWIAI SEM | DA SISUM SUORISUEI] UJ 3IUSIBLIP
00°2z8'L$ SUOHIPUOY PRISAGISIQ 2y} Joy punoduwos BuyjaAs) 10} [eLajew pue Joqe| apiaod 0} J0JOBIUOD 1202/L2/L0 1202/¥0/L0
—_— 082¢9.€
juniouly sbueqo apoH uoseay UondNI89d J9pi0 9bueys  "ON Od 919810 paAcIddy a3eq aBuByD JO 918
%9L™9 ZL°6L0'P9S 13 TL'61066% o 174 00°000°59%‘1$ 80v22.¢
) ~ ’ o711 ..wm_._.<_00ww<.w N3ST3IN "N'S ‘NIHOSVd 'H* n_ B
AN_O_-vho—‘méNoNv M_O_ SH: w.._._m; 0202
>Emnmo< .,a U :EEoowm__Qs
0£°3106E $ pouad syl [e10] 399foid
e *9p09 10 SSIIIE 10} palNbal 8 JOU 0} PAUILLISIOP SeM )i Se adoas
00°22€2$ PRINRNABUMO  yopeyessur soppe) Joos sup wos BupAOW 0§ JPSID B 3pIAeid 0} 10jORRU0D 1202/62/1L0 020ZZLLL
“SjuawiNoop 003 Jad abeladue pue ‘sIexEaIq ‘SPP3ULOISIP
et Alessadau ay) AJUSA PUB SPIN0Id "wool Jeabyoims ul joued jeaujosle
oe'greLvs suonIpuoy paisncdsia MaU 0} UnJ PUB 9ZZ PUB ‘GZZ 'GZ | WOOISSE(D Ui JINPUCI PajeInosse au}
yim [gued UoHNQUISIP MBU B PPE 0} {eLsjew pue J0ge| apiaoid o} 10joB1uU0D 1202/51/110 0202/20/60
i 02€£669¢
junoury sBueqD 3pos toseay UORdII5590 J9pi0 9bUByD  “ON Od 919810 ponciddy ajeq abueys Jo 91ed
%0971 $9°898°G21°07$ S1'S09'vSZ ¢ 143 00'v20'vS1°02% 072£669¢
, "ONI‘NOLLOMYISNOD ANVTIAL
; : m>_=:w.m—éN
i _oo__um yBiH :m>_==m 2 gomom
25°2.£6% (poudd sy [ejo] 3o9foid
25°2.€'6% PaI8N(] JBUMQ “SUE) ISTTeYXS 90.[dal PUB SAOWSI 0] jelIsjeul pue Jogej 9piaoid 0] J0joRu0D 1202/S0/1L0 0202/11/80
299669¢
Junouly sbueyy P05 U0SEdY UondN5590 opio 9buUeyH “ON Od JI9%Ii0 poAociddy 93eq abuey? 3o 91eq
e\emw.v 26'665°085% 26°085°01% € 00'610°0.5$ 299669¢

uoIINIISUOY jelsawWo) obeolyo vaq sBuipjoH 999

043s UBIH PUBIO-YLON

N

JORIJUOD JO % [ejoL

junowy
JORIIUOD PISIASY

S19pI0 junowry
abueyp jo Joquiny joeU0) jeulbliO

s10pIQ 9bueys jejo) JAqWINN Od 3[9eIQ 10pUdA 19foig [ooysg

Bo1 JapuQ d9bueyn

1.202/2/Z “uo uni Hoday L202/LE/L0 01 1L.202/10/10 . weibold Juswanoidw) jejded
01 abed woJ} abues sa[oAd Jeacsdde Japio abueyo asay) SI00U3S BTG
olgnd hw
oBoIYD)

120C YoIeN




21-0324-PR3

‘siealle Ul pJeog ay) o} papodas Guiaq aue pue parasdde ussq saey sispio abuelo Buwmojjo) 8y 1

91'6.1'000°L$ :PolIad SIY1 10} siaplo afueyo [ejol

oogecavis :poliad syl [ejo) 393load
i ‘Buisixa yojew o} seale juied pue yajed o} 10jo1U0D “SEND Bunybl
00°€08°‘g1L$ SUOIIPUOD) PAISA0ISI] |eoujoae bupeides pue Buinowal AQ jlem WNISBUWAS) 8y} Ul pappaquis
sjauuey2 2 Bupsixa aoe|dal 0] je)EW PUE Joqe| B opinold 0] J0}0BIUCD 1202/S0/10 0202/30/Z)
- ‘sBuiuado Jedal pue suoniped SAOWDL
e pue ‘s}a|i0} om} 1B saulj JusA deo ‘sau| a)jsem ded pue snowal ‘Woolyieq
00'989'8L$ PejoaLq 18UMO s.A0q Je sjjem abewep Jredas pue Sacwal 0] JOJIBHUOY "JOOYIS OJUI $59298
juspol Jo asned ay) ajefinsanul 0] [eUL)EW pue Ioge] apinoid 0} J0JOBUOD 1202/¥0/10 0202/1L021
: 6v0Cv.LE
. ‘pajelola)ap A[PAISS90Xa ale 1.yl s|jul| pue sjsuueyd-2 Bugsixa
00°5¥8'801$ SUORIPUOD palsAcasia 0] aNp UOHEBAS]S YINOS pue ‘}sam ‘Yypiou sy e Auuosew Hedsi 0} pue sisjul|
[991s snouea ‘aoe|dal *anowal 0} [eLR)ewW pue 10ge] apiaoid 0} J0JOBIUCD 1202/G0/10 02022212}
€LY6¥.LE
Junouly ebueyy 8po) uoseay uondiuosag Jepip ebuey) "ON Od 9]9%10 poaoiddy a3eq abuey) jo 9jed
%LLCL T ovL8r8've VYi'6.6°915% (44 00°292°10¢'p$ 199969¢
i ) o ) C"ONI zo_.,r.uscw_._.wzoo ANVTHITAL
: 202) J0Y NN3d 0202
’ , : 100438 L U9 UuAd U Eu___:s
25'828°9% ipouad siyl [ejo] 3aaford
‘washs
A2 TAL L afueyy apo) julad abeurelp Buysixa ay} Buixe)-1ano pioae o) id duns Bugsixa sy} 0} s1ayjy jood
Buysixe ay) woy sbeurelp [fejsul o} epsjew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJOBLU0D 1202/80/10 0202/10/01
. 86€£8€.€
*2INSO[OUD JOJBIUIIUCD [BD0]
oL'¥251$ }sanbay jooyos 8y} Je Sjeulwla) pue Hunsixs o} ajejdade) yojew ‘asn ooyds Jo} 3o1J0 Urewl
ul I8N0 ejep 1| SdO s|buls e 10} feusiew pue Joge| SpIAoLd 0] JOJOBJUOD L20zZ2Lna 0202/0€/0)
618699¢
junoury abueyd 8po) uoseay uondiiosaq 19piQ 9buey) "ON Od 29810 paAoiddy oyeq abueyy jo ajeq
%289 18'588°629'8% 18°8¥6055% 6} 00°2£6'8.0'8% 0.2665¢

ANVdINOD zo_._..oam._.wzoo NOSIQVIN
(d3W:L0LZY-8102) dIIN M BUNOA'8L0Z -
Jjooyas. ._m__._ um:mms_ m::o> W >w£=_>>

N

Joeijuoy) 50 9% jejol

unowy
10eI1U0D PISIAdY

S1I9pI0 junowy

suopiQ 9bueyg fejoL abueys Jo JaquinN joeiuoy [eulbluQ

J9quInN Od dJoe10 I0pUapn 199foud jooysg

Bo 49pIO dbueyn

1202/2/2 :uo uni poday 1202/1€/10 9} 1.202/10/1L0 weJbold juswanoidul [eyded
11 obedq wo.} abuel s394 [eacidde Japio sbueys asayl sooYDs
o1gnd h\mﬁ
oBoIYD

120C Yolel




21-0324-PR3

*siease U} pleog auy) o} pepodal Susq ale pue panaudde uaaq aaey sispuo abueys Buimojioy ay )

97" L¥e'p$ 1elo) 199loud o

‘ureunoy bupjuup
PUEB YUIS M3U [OJJUOCD 0} DAJEA UCHEJOS] [[EISUI “YIOMISED DAI8331 0} J|em Jno-dwing Bupsixa uo jemiip
(ST AR 2o 25 PaIoalI] JBUMO Jue]sisal Jajem jjeisul pue jjem Jno-duing mau auwiel 0} [eLsjew pue Joge] apiaoid 0] JojoBjuUOD 120110 02/01/80

606229¢
Bpo7) Uoseay

SUondNIsa( Jopi0) SbuByD 3egddy  9jeq obuByy

%EY'9  9Z'9r8'LLS 9T IEYS l 00°505°29$ “ouf dnoigy emog SuL
Ad-151€2-6L0T ONd 19uoded 6102

[o0yag Arejuawajg Jauosjed uyybne

26°05¢'2$ lejo) 399foug

*s1apjoy
26706228 HOV — UoISSIWD 100p onaubewolds]e papayos ayi o Jamod Buipinoid 10} [euajew pue 10ge] apiaold o} Jojoeiuo) V200 0ZI9LIZ)
G§62909¢ )
3p07) UoSeay SUORAIoSaQ JopI0 Sbueq) 3Egddy  3Ieqg sbueyn

%0L'€ 90°5/6'6.2'c$ 80°G/6'0L1$ [#4 00°000°€9}'€$ 0SSV '8 USS[OIN "N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
vav-19.22-610Z VYAV PIOSSIIO 6102

jooyas Aieyuswaly piossiio o Auay

00'099°¢$ :[e10. 198[0.d

“suoIIPUOd Bugsixe yojew o} Jiedsol 104 alelISqNS pue BUR{O0|q POOM MSU UM S21UI0D |2}BLL 193ys 8}
007099'ce SUOIIPUOD PRISACISI]  PUIYSg 3jeAsqns pue Bupjoojq poom pajo. soejdas o} palnbal [eusjew pue Joge| apiaold 0} J0JoeNu0D 12/G0/10  0Z/8LIZ)

6S.v€9¢€
Spoy uoseay

SuoRduIsa( J8pIip sbueyn dEeqady  Ieq ebuey)

%892y 08'268°G95$ 08'¥92'691$ L 00°€€9'96€$ J0ssY g USS[OIN "N'S ‘UsUdsed "H'd
M1S-18+22-6L02 MLS subnoung 6102

Jooyag Aeyuswalg sybnosing 9 uyop

Joqun 1AqUINN Od JPeHUOY  JUNOUWY : SI9pi0 SI19pI0 Jjunouly
t% da z_o._m o ajoRI0 J0Y% 3PEIUOD abueyn abuey) pE-DUTLY 19quny 393ford JOpuap [ooysg
¥ pigog lejoL  pesinoy 1210), 30 JoquinN lewibuQ

9071 ¥30H0 IONVHO

0 ] 95¢ 1202/1.€/10 03 £202/10/1L0 WRIF01J JusuwaAoIdwf [ejde
viol d wiouy abues s9]94o Jeacudde Japio abueyd asayL d TN

v et} 1Y
1202 Yose




21-0324-PR3

*siealle u} pieog sy 0} papodas Buleq aie pue perasdde usaq aaey siepio sbiueyd Buimojie) sy )

00°000°F$- 312301 393f0u1d .

*Joequod Jad se

00°000°'v$- pajRaIQ IBUMQO pawIopad Jou asem Yyoiym Juawalnbal Buiuolssiuwod pajelal j1e o JIPaI0 B 3pInoid 0} J0J0BIU0D) 1200 QZILLIZL
GOLYLSE / PELOGYE
3P0y uoseay Suonduoasaq JopIQ abueq) gegddy  3jeq abueyd
%29'e  00°L¥2'SEV'9$ 00°206'%22$ 9l 00°0vE0LC'9% QU] ‘SI0JBIUOY JSIIN ")
d3N-165€2-8107 JIN uebneH 810z
uebney v abjoH

9r"6v6'v$ :1ej01 198loid

“NI0MOSEI Mau Je 9dA) pleoq Juelsisal

v 6v6'P$ pa1oalI(] JBUMO -Isjem ypm preoq winsdAB jje aoejdal pue 2A0WaI 0] [ELIS}EW PUR Joge] 9pIAoid 0} J010BIU0D VZ/P0/L0 0Z/0L/80
) £06229¢
3po)) uoseay suonduosa(] JopiQ) SBuUBy) SEqgaddy g obueyy

%l0y 9¥'L8v'ezL$ or6v6'v$ 3 00°2€s'€T1$ "au] dnoi emog auL
ONd-1EvEe-610C ONd IPHY 610C

Awspesy funwwoy Aejuswaly [PUY

12°01§°1$ [e10. 198foid

swiayl
12°015°1$ 1sanbay jooyog SNOSUER|IDISIW JBYI0 PUB 2UN)ILINY WO0JSSe[D BuiAow 10} [eUS]BW PUB 10ge] 9pinoid 0} JOJOeU0D LZ/WON0  0Z/0LITL
41 TAAC]S
) BP0y uoseay SUONANOSa( Japi0 Ibueyy) seqady  3jeq ebuey)
S %EPL 1L°668°901L$ 1L01S1$ l 00°98¢€'S01$ -ou| dnots emog 8y
Id-1L2€2-6102 OMd 49]In4 6102
looyos Arejuswa|g Joling M SIlAISIN
Jaquiny JaquinN Od JOBJUOD  junouly . SI19pIQ SI9pI0 JUNOWY
iodey paeog 3[IRIQ joY 3joeUOY abueys abueyy j9esU0) Jaquiny 39afoag Jopuap Jooyag

eJol  pasiney 101 3o Jaquny feuibLQ

07T ¥3AHO FONVHO

¥ Jo 7938 1Z0Z/LE1L0 ©F 120Z/10/L0 WBI301J JUSUISAQIAW] [B)1de))
woJy 9bues sajaA2 Jeaoidde sapio aliueyd asay| °

SIo0Us AT
17/t BB uws
L20C Ydien




21-0324-PR3

'Slealle u pieog sy} o) popodal Buisq aie pue penaidde usag aaey siapie sbueys Bumo|io) sy i

81°062°8$ :jejo) 39foid

“lemAlp Juelsisal Jojem
Ylim [[EM 9SBYD M3U B PjiNg pue wool 96e10js Ui Buiioo) | DA MSU 10} 958G-qNns 91a10U09 [9Ad] pue daid

81°062'9% Isanbay jooyss  ‘sseq-gns au) 0} umop Buiooy Bugsixe soeider pue anowis! 0} [eLSIRW puB J0qe] 3pinod 0} J0JOBHU0D LZ/¥0/L0  02/.0/30
91¥029¢
3poy uoseay SUORANDS3d J3pIo Ibueun) Seqady  9jed sbuey)
%9e'S  81L°290'¢9l$ 81°062'8% L 00°222'%51$ ) "au] dnois) emog ay .

ONd-}69¥Z-61L0Z OMd [9GON 6102
100423 Alejuawalg [2GON Py

96°2€8'e$ ‘12301 399fold

“Wa)sAs Syd au) Uim ajgnedwos sue

96°2€8'c$ SUOIIPUOY) PRIBACISIA 1eY} sIape]s mau omi Yim siape)s Buisixe om] soejdal 0} Jeusjew pue Joqe| apiaoid o] Jojoenuo) 12/S0/L0  0Z/80/2L
0¥2c8S¢E /1 2516PSE -
3p07) Uoseay SUONALISa( JopI0 abueyD Seqddy  ajeq sbueyy

%958 L6'LTL'PER'ES 167126°10€$ (44 00'008°2€5'c$ $3Jeloossy ¥ dqelsy
dIN-L0VYZ-810Z dIN JoAe 8102

jooysg Aiejuawia[g 19key 4 189SQ

17 1Ly0°e$ s[ejol 193lo1d

-uoyadwod
1aye siodavusiul splios pue del)-d |[eJsulad 0} Jojoenu0s) “aoue)sisal 0} anp Buidid punoBiapun
y11v0'ss SUOHIPUCY PaIaA0dsI] ulesp s Jo uogoadsu) Buisinaiey pue Buippos wiopuad 0} [eiajew pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0JoBIUOD 12/S0/L0  0Z/0L2)
8€62C9¢E
. 3P0y uosesy suoRduosaQ Jopi0 obuey) Jeqgddy  37eq abueyy
%89°€ ¥1'90L'G8% YL Lv0'e$ L 00°599°28$ "Ju| dnoi9 emog ayL
. ONd-126€2-6102 IMd uyer 61,02
SUY aulg 8y} jo Aejuswa]g uyer ] youpauy
Jaquin JquINN Od JOBIOD  JuUnclly - S13pI0 EYET ) junowy
u % d wmzu. 10g apoelo jJo % 3oBHUOD abueyyp abueyn JoenuUOD Jaqunp 399lo1g Jopuap jooyag

[2J0L  pasiaay 1ej0y joJoqunN  [euiBug

907 33AHO FONVHI

0 € 93¢ 1202/1€/10 03 L202/10/10 WRIF0IJ JuawdAoIdW] jelide
vioe d woJlj abues safoho [eaocsdde sopio abiueys asayy i T 1ENCeD

12/2/T s ﬁ&
1202 Yy24e| \




21-0324-PR3

‘Siealie uj pieog sy} 0} paplodal Bulag aie pue pascudde ussq sAey siapio abBueyd Buimolio) au L

00°2££°G$ :1ej0 J0aloid

00°1€0°0P$ POUad SIy} 10} S19pIQ dbueyg [ejo)

00°L22°6

00°090°2$
§19v59¢

££°118°1$ ‘[ejo J99foad

‘pieogiaiew wAB Bunsixe ayi ul sjusuodwod pieog-Jaylew
Noes} ajdu} Buiurews: ay} jjeisul pue ajedojal 0} Jojoriuo?) "asurteadde paysiul e apinoid o} wid)sAs
JouuBy2- 1091102 apiAcid puUB gog WOOI 0} PIROQIIBLL Y} [|B}SUI PUB WSISAS yoel ajdu) paAladal

108)IYoIY - 1oL Qy} JO pieoqIad B palaype paxy doj al} SACLIS) 0] jeUSJEW PUEB 10qe] apIACId 0} JOJIRIUCD 12IP0/L0  0Z/20/ZL
“SJUSWINOOP UOKANISUOD SU} Ul UMOYS S 0g Woot Ut dnjes pue sndwed
pauyaq uoseay oN JIBjOUIS U} 0} SIIBYD PUR SS[qE] B| 99USKS 8}e00]al 0} |eUSIEUI PUR Joqe| @pInoid 0} JOI9RIi0D 12/v0/L0  02/20/21
3p07) UosSeay SUORANISa( Jopi0 abueys JEgddy  9jeq abuey)
%SE'0- 00'%ZL'625% 009.81$- L 00°000°'1L€5$ 03 uondnisuo) ueulspuilg

[0S-12029-610¢ 10S uoiednp3 pue adead 6102
[ooyas ybiH uoneoDH UoEINP pue Iead

‘s[em
1€118°1$ psjpan( euUMO  IND 92€ Pue Q0E Woossse)o Ul juted pue ‘swid ‘yjed o) [eyalew pue Joge| 9piaoid 0} J0RIBAU0D 12/02/10  L2I6LIL0
crSSelse aeq dd
) 3pPo5 uoseoy SuondNosaq 19pI0 sbueyy SEqddy  Sleq 9buey)
%090 2L'22L90e$ Le°218°1$ 3 S.'606°20E$ uogpyowsq ybeuogon
UIFLLLLP-8L0Z ¥D] diysiopesT] sulel 8102
sawy je Awspesy diysiopeaT aulep
saquiny J3quinN Od J0eUOD  Junowy - siaplQ SI13pIQ Jjunowy
odey preo a[oeI0 JOY,  joenuon abueyn abueys joenuon 19quiny 3a3foid Jopuap [ooyas
t | : [€30L  pasiAdy [ejo1, 30 JaquInN JeulbuQ

¥ Jo  aseq

13Ut

9071 ¥3AY0 IONVHOI

woJj abues sajahs Jeacsdde Japio abueys asay

1202 yaien

1202/1€/10 03 L202/10/10 WRIS0IJ JUSWIAOIAW] [eude)

oBodIuD

SIOOUDS A F
A h%&






